
RESOLUTION NO. 224 

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT 
OF HEALTH REGARDING PUBLIC HEALTH STRENGTHENING 
INFRASTRUCTURE, WORKFORCE AND DATA SYSTEMS FUNDING 

Introduced:  6/12/23 
By Health Committee: 

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of Health has requested authorization to enter 
into an agreement with the New York State Department of Health regarding Public 
Health Strengthening Infrastructure, Workforce and Data Systems funding in an 
amount not to exceed $171,778 per year, for a total amount of $858,886, for the term 
commencing December 1, 2022 and ending November 30, 2027, and 

WHEREAS, The Commissioner indicated this funding, which is sponsored by 
the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, will be used for the hiring and 
retention of staff, staff training and education, and office upgrades, including 
updating equipment and software, now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is 
authorized to enter into an agreement with the New York State Department of Health 
regarding Public Health Strengthening Infrastructure, Workforce and Data Systems 
funding in an amount not to exceed $171,778 per year, for a total amount of $858,886, 
for the term commencing December 1, 2022 and ending November 30, 2027, and, be 
it further 

RESOLVED, That the Albany County Attorney is authorized to approve said 
agreement as to form and content, and, be it further 

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward 

certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.


